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Muskogee County, Oklahoma
Lease Purchase Agreement

This agreement is made this day of May 16, 2022, by and between the Board of County Commissioners
of Muskogee County FBO Keefeton Fire Department, Oklahoma, designated as the Lessee and Chief
Fire & Safety Co., Inc., designated throughout this agreement as the Lessor.

L Equipment
Subject to the terms and conditions as set forth in this agreement, the Lessor leases to the Lessee the

following described Equipment, all of which shall be designated throughout this instrument as the
“Equipment”:

MAKE MODEL DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITPRICE ~ LEASE PURCHASE PRICE
2021 Freightliner Rescue Pumper 1 $323,294.00  $323,544.00

VIN# 1IFVACYFE4NHNP4689
IL Payment of Lease Purchase Installments

In consideration of the agreement by the Lessor to lease purchase the Equipment, the Lessee promises to
pay the Lessor, for the Equipment, the sum of $2,386.30 per month, (see enclosed payment schedule)
during the term of this agreement or any renewal of the agreement.

I11. Lease Term

This lease shall commence on the date the Equipment is accepted by the Lessee and shall automatically
terminate, unless renewed in accordance with the terms set forth below, at the end of the fiscal year of
the State of Oklahoma during which the lease is commenced.

IV.  Option to Renew

The Lessee is hereby granted fourteen (14) successive options to renew this lease for additional terms
not to exceed one fiscal year, plus one final option to renew this lease for a period of eleven (11)
months, all upon the same terms and conditions, provided that such options may be exercised, as a
matter of right, solely and exclusively by the Lessee the exercise of any such option shall be
accomplished by the issuance of a purchase order upon or within thirty (30) days after the expiration of
the terms of the lease or any renewal then in effect.

V. Title to Equipment
The Equipment is and shall at all times during the term of this lease and any renewal term remain the
sole property of the Lessor and the Lessee shall have or acquire no right, or title to the Equipment until

the final payment is made.

VI.  Option to Purchase
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In the event the lessee shall have exercised all of its options for renewal of this lease as provided in
paragraph IV, above, upon tender of the last lease payment due under the last renewal term, the Lessee
shall acquire title to and ownership of the Equipment. In the alternative, the Lessee, at its sole and
exclusive option, may purchase the Equipment at any time during the term of this lease or during any
renewal term as provided by paragraph IV, above, giving written notice to the Lessor or Lessee’s intent
to purchase accompanied by a single, final payment of $2,386.56. (If purchase price is to be reduced by
a percentage of the lease payments made prior to the exercise of the purchase option, describe fully, the
manner in which such reduction shall be computed. Attach a written schedule of purchase option prices
which shall be incorporated in the terms of this agreement by reference). In the event the Lessee shall
exercise any option to purchase the Equipment, the Lessor assigns to the Lessee all rights and claims
which the Lessor may have or acquire arising under the antitrust laws of the United States or of any
State regarding the Equipment purchased under the terms of this agreement.

VII. Delivery and Return of Equipment

The Lessor shall bear all costs of shipping and delivering the Equipment to the Lessee. Installation
costs, if any, shall be borne by the Lessor. The Equipment shall be delivered to or installed at the
location designated by the Lessee.

VIII. Repairs and Maintenance

The Lessee shall maintain the Equipment in good working order and shall make all necessary routine
adjustments and repairs, as a result of fair wear and tear, all at the expense of the Lessee. The Lessor
and the Lessee may provide for the maintenance and repair of the Equipment by separate written
agreement, and, in the event they make such agreement, its terms shall supersede and replace the
provisions of this paragraph of this lease.

IX. Taxes

The Lessor shall forthwith pay all taxes which may be imposed upon it with the respect to the
Equipment.

X. Insurance

The Lessee shall obtain and maintain fire and extended coverage casualty insurance covering the
Equipment from the time the Equipment is delivered until this lease is terminated. This insurance shall
be in a form acceptable to the Lessor and shall insure the full value of the Equipment against the risk of
loss or damage. The Lessee shall provide the Lessor with written notice at least ten days prior to any
change in the insurance required under the terms of this paragraph.

XI.  Patents
In the event any suit is instituted against the Lessee which is based upon any claim that any of the
equipment is implicated in an infringement of any provision of United States Patent Law, the Lessor

shall, at its own expense, defend such suit against the Lessee; provided, Lessee provides the Lessor with
prompt notice of the institution of such suit and permits the Lessor to fully participate in the defense.
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The Lessee shall also retain the right to participate in such defense and shall, in any event, provide the
Lessor with all available information, assistance and authority to enable the Lessor to conduct the
defense. No compromise or settlement of such suit resulting in a judgment against the Lessee shall
obligate or bind the Lessor unless the Lessor shall have accepted such compromise or settlement, the
Lessor shall have the right to enter into negotiations for and effect a compromise or settlement of such
patent action, but no such compromise or settlement shall be binding upon Lessee unless approved by
Lessee. Subject only to the terms of this paragraph, the Lessor shall hold the Lessee harmless from any
liability arising from any patent suit such as is described above. In the event any of the equipment shall
be held, in any suit, to constitute an infringement of patent law, and its use shall be enjoined, then the
Lessor shall, at its sole option and the Lessor’s expense:

1. Obtain for the Lessee the right to continue to use the Equipment;

2. Replace or modify the Equipment in a manner acceptable to the Lessee so that the

Equipment no longer infringes any provision of patent law.

XII. Funding

Notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement, the parties acknowledge and agree that funds to
be paid by the Lessee under the terms of this lease will be available only as appropriated on a fiscal
year-to-fiscal year basis by properly constituted legal authority. In the event that the Lessee determines
that sufficient funds have not been appropriated to make the payments required under the terms of the
agreement, the obligations of the Lessee under this agreement shall terminate. In such event, the Lessee
shall give prompt written notice of termination to the Lessor.

XIII. Assignment

The Lessor may, with the prior written approval of the Lessee, assign its right to receive payment of
lease due under the terms of this agreement. However, any such assignment shall not relieve the Lessor
of its responsibilities to perform the duties and obligations imposed upon it by this agreement.

XIV. Road Machinery and Equipment

If the terms of this agreement are in regards to road machinery or equipment, the Lessee assumes all risk
and liability for and shall hold the Lessor harmless from all damages to property and injuries and death
to persons arising out of the use, possession, or transportation of said road machinery or equipment.

XV. Entire Agreement of the Parties and Severability

Except as otherwise provided in the above terms and conditions, this lease, together with applicable
purchase orders and the invitation to bid, constitute the entire agreement of the parties. This agreement
may not be modified or terminated except as provided in the above terms and conditions or by written
agreement of the Lessor and the Lessee. If any provision of this agreement shall be determined to be
invalid, it shall be considered as deleted from this agreement and no remaining provision of the
agreement shall be deemed invalid.

XVI. Choice of Law
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This lease shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Oklahoma. In the event any
litigation shall occur concerning the terms and conditions of this lease or the rights and duties of the
parties, the parties agree that any such suit shall be maintained in the District Court in and for the Board
of County Commissioners of Muskogee County FBO Keefeton Fire Department, State of Oklahoma.

LESSOR: Chief Fire & Safety Co., Inc.

BY:

Title:

LESSEE: Board of County Commissioners of Muskogee County FBO Keefeton Fire Department

BY:

Ken Doke, County Commissioner

by Ko\ MUY

"Keith Hyslop, dounv Commissioner

BY: /WW)%M/

ounty Commissioner

BY;
’ N7 “Speck Plunkett, Fire Chief
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CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that we are the duly qualified and acting County
Commissioners and Fire Chief for the Board of County Commissioners of Muskogee County
FBO Keefeton Fire Department, Oklahoma, (“Lessee”) with respect to the Lease Purchase
Agreement dated May 16, 2022 (the “Lease”), by and between Chief Fire & Safety, Co., Inc.,
(“Lessor”) and Lessee, and that:

1. The equipment described in the Lease (the “Equipment”) has been delivered and installed in
accordance with the Specifications (as that term is defined in the Lease) and has been irrevocably

accepted by Lessee.

2. The rental payments provided for in the Lease (the “Rental Payments™) shall commence and be
due and payable on June 16, 2022 in accordance with the Lease.

3. Lessee has appropriated and/or taken all other lawful actions necessary to provide monies
sufficient to pay all Rental Payments required to be paid under the Lease during the fiscal year of
Lessee for which monies have been appropriated and such monies will be applied in payment of
all Rental Payments due and payable during each current fiscal year.

4. Lessee is exempt from all personal property taxes, and is exempt from sales and/or use taxes
with respect to the Equipment and the Rental Payments.

Equipment Description: 2021 Freightliner Rescue Pumper VIN# 1FVACYFE4NHNP4689

DATED: May 16, 2022

Board of County Commissioners of Muskogee County FBO Keefeton Fire Department

BY:

Ken Doke, County Commissioner

BY:

MoMeN, M)
‘/Ke'th Hyslop, C/cgnty Wommissioner
Ke /unty Commissioner

Speck Plunkett, Fire Chief

BY:

(To be executed and delivered at the time of delivery of the Equipment)



OPINION OF COUNSEL

With respect to that certain Lease Purchase Agreement (“Lease™) dated May 16, 2022 by and
between Lessor and Lessee. I am of the opinion that:

(i) Lessee is a tax exempt entity under section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended,;
(ii) the execution, delivery and performance by Lessee of the Lease have been duly authorized by all
necessary action on the part of Lessee; (iii) the Lease constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of
Lessee enforceable in accordance with its terms and all statements contained in the Lease and all related
instruments are true; (iv) there are no suits, proceedings or investigations pending or, to my knowledge,
threatened against or affecting Lessee, at law or in equity, or before or by any governmental or
administrative agency or instrumentality which, if adversely determined, would have a material adverse
effect on the transaction contemplated in the Lease or the ability of Lessee to perform its obligations
under the Lease and Lessee is not in default under any material obligation for the payment of borrowed
money, for the deferred purchase price of property or for the payment of any rent under any lease
agreement which either individually or in the aggregate would have the same such effect, and (v) all
required public bidding procedures regarding the award of the Lease have been followed by Lessee and
no governmental orders, permissions, consents, approvals or authorizations are required to be obtained
and no registrations or declarations are required to be filed in connection with the execution and delivery
of the Lease.

Counsel for Lessee: Lavrgy Edwa-d)

Printed Name

By:

Title: D-7 Mg‘l A{\slr\‘.{ Mubl‘(éégg A

Date: S I’g/ZL




SECTION 265(b)(3)(B) ELECTION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE
INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986, AS AMENDED, AND RELATED TAX
COVENANTS OF THE LESSEE

The undersigned, the Board of County Commissioners of Muskogee County FBO Keefeton Fire
Department is the Lessee (herein “Lessee and obligor”) under a certain Lease/Purchase Agreement (herein
“Lease”) dated as of May 16, 2022, made and entered into with Chief Fire & Safety Co., Inc., as Lessor
(herein “Lessor™). This Lease represents that the Lessee is acquiring the Leased Facilities and Equipment
for use in the operations of Lessee, a governmentally owned facility (herein “Leased Facilities and
Equipment”), and therefore the Lessee is the issuer of the lease-purchase obligations (herein Leased
Facilities and Rental Payment Obligations™) called for under the terms of such Lease.

WHEREAS, the Lessee has on or about February 8, 2022, authorized the financing of the
lease/purchase of such Leased Facilities and Equipment and the financing thereof, and, now, desires to
designate all Leased Facilities and Equipment Rental Payment Obligations authorized by the official
actions of the Lessee relating to the Lease for purposes of Paragraph (3) of Section 265(b) of the Code as
“Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligations”, and further desires to certify that not more than $10,000,000
aggregate principal amount of obligations, the interest on which is excludable (under Section 103(a) of
the Code) from gross income for Federal income taxes (excluding, however, private activity bonds, as
defined in Section 141 of the Code, other than qualified 501(c)(3) bonds as defined in Section 145 of the
Code), including the Rental Payment Obligations, have been or shall be issued by the Lessee, including
all subordinate entities of the Lessee, during the calendar year 2021-2022.

NOW THEREFORE, the Lessee hereby delegates the Rental Payment Obligations related to the
Lease for the purposes of Paragraph (3) of Section 265(b) of the Code “Qualified tax-exempt Obligations”
and covenants that not more than $10,000,000 aggregate principal amount of the obligations, the interest
on which is excludable (under Section 103(a) of the Code) from gross income for federal income taxes
(excluding, however, private activity bonds, as defined in Section 141 of the Code, other than qualified
501(c)(3) bonds as defined in Section 145 of the Code), including the Rental Payment Obligations, have
been or shall be issued by the Lessee, including all subordinate entities of the Lessee, during the calendar
year 2021-2022.

This instrument to be binding on the undersigned and may be relied upon by Special Tax Counsel
in rendering its Opinion related to this financing and the actions herein expressed shall be effective as of
the 16 day of May, 2022, immediately prior to the issuance and delivery of the Rental Payment
Obligations.

Board of County Commissioners of Muskogee County FBO Keefeton Fire Department

BY:

Ken Doke, County Commissioner



BY: &\\M N\ mﬂ

Keith Hyslop, Cziunty‘\Eommissioner

BY! %,w-cﬂ//@q/

/

Kenny Payne, County Commissioner

BY:

Speck Plunkett, Fire Chief



ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE entered into the 16 day of May, 2022 by and between Chief
Fire & Safety Co., Inc., (herein “Assignor”) and Armstrong Bank (herein “Assignee”).

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual agreements and understandings herein contained, in
consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to that certain
Lease Purchase Agreement dated May 16, 2022 and entered into by and between Assignor
and the Board of County Commissioners of Muskogee County FBO Keefeton Fire
Department, Oklahoma (herein “Lease™), together with Assignor’s right to receive all rent
and other monies thereunder, and all of Assignor’s right title and interest in and to any
guaranties or other rights and interest granted to Assignor to secure the payment due under
the terms of the Lease.

2. Assignor represents, warrants and covenants to Assignee as follows:
(A) The Lease has been duly and validly executed by all parties thereto.
(B) No act of default in the Lease has occurred to date since the execution of this
Assignment.

3. The rights and privileges of Assignee under this agreement shall inure to the benefits of its
successors and assigns, all covenants, representations, warranties, and agreements of
Assignor contained in this agreement shall bind Assignor’s successors and assigns.

4. If any provision of this Agreement shall for any reasons be held to be invalid or
unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof,
and this Assignment shall be construed as if such invalid or unenforceable provision had
never been contained herein.

5. Tt is the intention of the parties that this Agreement be governed by the laws of the State of
Oklahoma.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have herunto set their hands the day and year first
about written.

ASSIGNOR: Chief Fire & Safety Co., Inc. ASSIGNEE: Armstrong Bank

By: By:
Bobby McAlpine, Market President

Printed Name:

Printed Title:




May 16, 2022

Muskogee County FBO Keefeton Fire Department
12000 Highway 64 S
Muskogee, OK 74402

Re: Lease Purchase Agreement for dated May 16, 2022, between Chief Fire & Safety Co., Inc., Lessor,
and The Board of County Commissioners of Muskogee County FBO Keefeton Fire Department,
Oklahoma, Lessee.

Dear Board of County Commissioners:

Please be advised that Chief Fire & Safety Co., Inc. has assigned and transferred to Armstrong Bank,
all of its right, title and interest in and to the above-described Lease Purchase Agreement, including title
to the property leased thereunder and the right to receive lease payments. A copy of the assignment is
enclosed for your file. Please note the fact of this assignment in your records (as required by Section
149(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986) and make all further payments to:

Armstrong Bank
PO Box 188
Muskogee OK 74402

Please acknowledge your receipt of this notice by returning a copy, signed by a duly authorized officer
in the space provided below.

Sincerely,

Armstrong Bank, an Oklahoma Banking Institution

By:
Bobby McAlpine, Market President

Board of County Commissioners of Muskogee County, Oklahoma

ByrZ)_/m‘M?L/ﬂ%h/

/(enmf//%

, County Commissioner
Printed Name
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AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Principal Loan Date Maturity Loan No Call / Coll Account Officer | Initials
$323,544.00 05-16-2022 |05-16-2037 | 8400003110 58 BAF1062 dedex

References in the boxes above are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particular loan or item.
Any item above containing "***" has been omitted due to text length limitations.

Borrower: Board of County Commissioners of Muskogee Lender: Armstrong Bank
County FBO Keefeton Fire Department Leases to Public Entities
12000 Highway 64 S PO Box 188
Muskogee, OK 74402 Muskogee, OK 74402
Disbursement Date: May 16, 2022 Repayment Schedule: Instaliment
Interest Rate: 3.899 Calculation Method: 365/360 U.S. Rule
Payment Payment Payment Interest Principal Remaining
Number Date Amount Paid Paid Balance
1 06-16-2022 2,386.30 1,086.29 1,300.01 322,243.99
2 07-16-2022 2,386.30 1,047.02 1,339.28 320,904.71
3 08-16-2022 2,386.30 1,077.43 1,308.87 319,595.84
4 09-16-2022 2,386.30 1,073.03 1,313.27 318,282.57
5 10-16-2022 2,386.30 1,034.15 1,352.15 316,930.42
6 11-16-2022 2,386.30 1,064.09 1,322.21 315,608.21
7 12-16-2022 2,386.30 1,025.46 1,360.84 314,247 .37
2022 TOTALS: 16,704.10 7,407.47 9,296.63
8 01-16-2023 2,386.30 1,055.08 1,331.22 312,916.15
9 02-16-2023 2,386.30 1,050.61 1,335.69 311,580.46
10 03-16-2023 2,386.30 944.89 1,441.41 310,139.05
11 04-16-2023 2,386.30 1,041.28 1,345.02 308,794.03
12 05-16-2023 2,386.30 1,003.32 1,382.98 307,411.05
13 06-16-2023 2,386.30 1,032.12 1,354.18 306,056.87
14 07-16-2023 2,386.30 994.43 1,391.87 304,665.00
15 08-16-2023 2,386.30 1,022.90 1,363.40 303,301.60
16 09-16-2023 2,386.30 1,018.33 1,367.97 301,933.63
17 10-16-2023 2,386.30 981.03 1,405.27 300,528.36
18 11-16-2023 2,386.30 1,009.02 1,377.28 299,151.08
19 12-16-2023 2,386.30 971.99 1,414.31 297,736.77
2023 TOTALS: 28,635.60 12,125.00 16,510.60
20 01-16-2024 2,386.30 999.64 1,386.66 296,350.11
21 02-16-2024 2,386.30 994.99 1,391.31 294,958.80
22 03-16-2024 2,386.30 926.42 1,459.88 293,498.92
23 04-16-2024 2,386.30 985.41 1,400.89 292,098.03
24 05-16-2024 2,386.30 949.08 1,437.22 290,660.81
25 06-16-2024 2,386.30 975.89 1,410.41 289,250.40
26 07-16-2024 2,386.30 939.82 1,446.48 287,803.92
27 08-16-2024 2,386.30 966.29 1,420.01 286,383.91
28 09-16-2024 2,386.30 961.53 1,424.77 284,959.14
29 10-16-2024 2,386.30 925.88 1,460.42 283,498.72
30 11-16-2024 2,386.30 951.84 1,434.46 282,064.26
31 12-16-2024 2,386.30 916.47 1,469.83 280,594.43
2024 TOTALS: 28,635.60 11,493.26 17,142.34
32 01-16-2025 2,386.30 942.09 1,444 .21 279,150.22
33 02-16-2025 2,386.30 937.24 1,449.06 277,701.16
34 03-16-2025 2,386.30 842.14 1,544.16 276,157.00
35 04-16-2025 2,386.30 927.19 1,459.11 274,697.89
36 05-16-2025 2,386.30 892.54 1,493.76 273,204.13
37 06-16-2025 2,386.30 917.28 1,469.02 271,735.11
38 07-16-2025 2,386.30 882.91 1,503.39 270,231.72
39 08-16-2025 2,386.30 907.30 1,479.00 268,752.72
40 09-16-2025 2,386.30 902.33 1,483.97 267,268.75
41 10-16-2025 2,386.30 868.40 1,517.90 265,750.85
42 11-16-2025 2,386.30 892.25 1,494.05 264,256.80
43 12-16-2025 2,386.30 858.61 1,5627.69 262,729.11
2025 TOTALS: 28,635.60 10,770.28 17,865.32
44 01-16-2026 2,386.30 882.11 1,504.19 261,224.92
45 02-16-2026 2,386.30 877.06 1,509.24 259,715.68
46 03-16-2026 2,386.30 787.60 1,598.70 258,116.98
47 04-16-2026 2,386.30 866.62 1,519.68 256,597.30

48 05-16-2026 2,386.30 833.73 1,652.57 255,044.73
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49 06-16-2026 2,386.30 856.31 1,529.99 253,514.74
50 07-16-2026 2,386.30 823.71 1,562.59 251,952.15
51 08-16-2026 2.386.30 845.92 1,540.38 250,411.77
52 09-16-2026 2,386.30 840.75 1,545.55 248,866.22
53 10-16-2026 2,386.30 808.61 1,577.69 247,288.53
54 11-16-2026 2,386.30 830.26 1,556.04 245,732.49
55 12-16-2026 2,386.30 798.43 1,587.87 244,144.62

2026 TOTALS: 28,635.60 10,051.11 18,584.49
56 01-16-2027 2,386.30 819.71 1,566.59 242,578.03
57 02-16-2027 2,386.30 814.45 1,571.85 241,006.18
58 03-16-2027 2,386.30 730.86 1,655.44 239,350.74
59 04-16-2027 2,386.30 803.61 1,582.69 237,768.05
60 05-16-2027 2,386.30 772.55 1,613.75 236,154.30
61 06-16-2027 2.386.30 792.88 1,593.42 234,560.88
62 07-16-2027 2,386.30 762.13 1,624.17 232,936.71
63 08-16-2027 2,386.30 782.08 1,604.22 231,332.49
64 09-16-2027 2,386.30 776.69 1,609.61 220,722.88
65 10-16-2027 2,386.30 746.41 1,639.89 228,082.99
66 11-16-2027 2,386.30 765.78 1,620.52 226,462.47
67 12-16-2027 2,386.30 735.81 1,650.49 224,811.98

2027 TOTALS: 28,635.60 9,302.96 19,332.64
68 01-16-2028 2,386.30 754.80 1,631.50 223,180.48
69 02-16-2028 2,386.30 749.32 1,636.98 221,543.50
70 03-16-2028 2,386.30 695.84 1,690.46 219,853.04
71 04-16-2028 2,386.30 738.15 1,648.15 218,204.89
72 05-16-2028 2.386.30 708.98 1,677.32 216,527.57
73 06-16-2028 2,386.30 726.99 1,659.31 214,868.26
74 07-16-2028 2.386.30 698.14 1,688.16 213,180.10
75 08-16-2028 2,386.30 715.75 1,670.55 211,509.55
76 09-16-2028 2.386.30 710.14 1,676.16 209,833.39
77 10-16-2028 2,386.30 681.78 1,704.52 208,128.87
78 11-16-2028 2,386.30 698.79 1,687.51 206,441.36
79 12-16-2028 2,386.30 670.76 1,715.54 204,725.82

2028 TOTALS: 28,635.60 8,549.44 20,086.16
80 01-16-2029 2,386.30 687.36 1,698.94 203,026.88
81 02-16-2029 2,386.30 681.66 1,704.64 201,322.24
82 03-16-2029 2,386.30 610.52 1,775.78 199,546.46
83 04-16-2029 2,386.30 669.97 1,716.33 197,830.13
84 05-16-2029 2,386.30 642.78 1,743.52 196,086.61
85 06-16-2029 2,386.30 658.36 1,727.94 194,358.67
86 07-16-2029 2.386.30 631.50 1,754.80 192.603.87
87 08-16-2029 2,386.30 646.66 1,739.64 190,864.23
88 09-16-2029 2,386.30 640.82 1,745.48 189,118.75
89 10-16-2029 2,386.30 614.48 1,771.82 187,346.93
90 11-16-2029 2,386.30 629.01 1,757.29 185,589.64
91 12-16-2029 2,386.30 603.01 1,783.29 183,806.35

2029 TOTALS: 28,635.60 7,716.13 20,919.47
92 01-16-2030 2,386.30 617.12 1,769.18 182,037.17
93 02-16-2030 2,386.30 611.18 1,775.12 180,262.05
94 03-16-2030 2,386.30 546.65 1,839.65 178,422.40
95 04-16-2030 2.386.30 599.05 1,787.25 176,635.15
96 05-16-2030 2,386.30 573.92 1,812.38 174,822.77
97 06-16-2030 2,386.30 586.96 1,799.34 173,023.43
98 07-16-2030 2,386.30 562.18 1,824.12 171,199.31
99 08-16-2030 2,386.30 574.80 1,811.50 169,387.81

100 09-16-2030 2,386.30 568.71 1,817.59 167,570.22

101 10-16-2030 2,386.30 544.46 1,841.84 165,728.38

102 11-16-2030 2,386.30 556.43 1,829.87 163,898.51

103 12-16-2030 2.386.30 532.53 1,853.77 162,044.74

2030 TOTALS: 28,635.60 6,873.99 21,761.61

104 01-16-2031 2,386.30 544.06 1,842.24 160,202.50

105 02-16-2031 2,386.30 537.88 1,848.42 158,354.08

106 03-16-2031 2,386.30 480.22 1,906.08 156,448.00

107 04-16-2031 2,386.30 525.27 1,861.03 154,586.97

108 05-16-2031 2,386.30 502.28 1,884.02 152,702.95

109 06-16-2031 2.386.30 512.70 1,873.60 150,829.35
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110 07-16-2031 2,386.30 490.07 1,896.23 148,933.12
111 08-16-2031 2,386.30 500.04 1,886.26 147,046.86
112 09-16-2031 2,386.30 493.71 1,892.59 145.154.27
113 10-16-2031 2,386.30 471.63 1,914.67 143,239.60
114 11-16-2031 2,386.30 480.92 1,905.38 141,334.22
115 12-16-2031 2,386.30 459.22 1,927.08 139,407.14
2031 TOTALS: 28,635.60 5,998.00 22,637.60

116 01-16-2032 2,386.30 468.06 1,918.24 137,488.90
117 02-16-2032 2,386.30 461.62 1,924.68 135,564.22
118 03-16-2032 2,386.30 425.79 1,960.51 133,603.71
119 04-16-2032 2,386.30 448.57 1,937.73 131,665.98
120 05-16-2032 2,386.30 427.80 1,958.50 129,707.48
121 06-16-2032 2,386.30 435.49 1,950.81 127,756.67
122 07-16-2032 2,386.30 415.10 1,971.20 125,785.47
123 08-16-2032 2,386.30 422.32 1,963.98 123,821.49
124 09-16-2032 2,386.30 415.73 1,970.57 121,850.92
125 10-16-2032 2,386.30 395.91 1,990.39 119,860.53
126 11-16-2032 2,386.30 402.43 1,983.87 117,876.66
127 12-16-2032 2,386.30 383.00 2,003.30 115,873.36
2032 TOTALS: 28,635.60 5,101.82 23,533.78

128 01-16-2033 2,386.30 389.04 1,997.26 113,876.10
129 02-16-2033 2,386.30 382.34 2,003.96 111.872.14
130 03-16-2033 2,386.30 339.26 2,047.04 109,825.10
131 04-16-2033 2,386.30 368.73 2.017.57 107,807.53
132 05-16-2033 2,386.30 350.28 2,036.02 105,771.51
133 06-16-2033 2,386.30 355.12 2,031.18 103,740.33
134 07-16-2033 2,386.30 337.07 2,049.23 101,691.10
135 08-16-2033 2.386.30 341.43 2,044.87 99,646.23
136 09-16-2033 2,386.30 334.56 2,051.74 97,594.49
137 10-16-2033 2,386.30 317.10 2.069.20 95,525.29
138 11-16-2033 2,386.30 320.72 2,065.58 93,459.71
139 12-16-2033 2,386.30 303.67 2.082.63 91,377.08
2033 TOTALS: 28,635.60 4,139.32 24,496.28

140 01-16-2034 2,386.30 306.80 2,079.50 89,297.58
141 02-16-2034 2,386.30 299.81 2,086.49 87,211.09
142 03-16-2034 2,386.30 264.47 2,121.83 85,089.26
143 04-16-2034 2,386.30 285.68 2,100.62 82,988.64
144 05-16-2034 2,386.30 269.64 2,116.66 80,871.98
145 06-16-2034 2,386.30 271.53 2,114.77 78,757.21
146 07-16-2034 2,386.30 255.90 2,130.40 76,626.81
147 08-16-2034 2.386.30 257.27 2,129.03 74,497.78
148 09-16-2034 2,386.30 250.12 2,136.18 72,361.60
149 10-16-2034 2,386.30 235.11 2,151.19 70,210.41
150 11-16-2034 2,386.30 235.73 2,150.57 68,059.84
151 12-16-2034 2,386.30 221.14 2,165.16 65,894.68
2034 TOTALS: 28,635.60 3,153.20 25,482.40

152 01-16-2035 2,386.30 221.24 2,165.06 63,729.62
153 02-16-2035 2,386.30 213.97 2,172.33 61,557.29
154 03-16-2035 2.386.30 186.68 2.199.62 59,357.67
155 04-16-2035 2,386.30 199.29 2,187.01 57,170.66
156 05-16-2035 2.386.30 185.76 2.200.54 54,970.12
157 06-16-2035 2,386.30 184.56 2,201.74 52,768.38
158 07-16-2035 2,386.30 171.45 2.214.85 50,553.53
159 08-16-2035 2,386.30 169.73 2,216.57 48,336.96
160 09-16-2035 2.386.30 162.29 2.224.01 46,112.95
161 10-16-2035 2,386.30 149.83 2,236.47 43,876.48
162 11-16-2035 2.386.30 147.31 2.238.99 41,637.49
163 12-16-2035 2,386.30 135.29 2,251.01 39,386.48
2035 TOTALS: 28,635.60 2,127.40 26,508.20

164 01-16-2036 2,386.30 132.24 2,254.06 37,132.42
165 02-16-2036 2,386.30 124.67 2,261.63 34,870.79
166 03-16-2036 2,386.30 109.52 2.276.78 32,594.01
167 04-16-2036 2,386.30 109.43 2,276.87 30,317.14
168 05-16-2036 2.386.30 98.51 2.,287.79 28,029.35
169 06-16-2036 2,386.30 94.11 2,292.19 25,737.16

170 07-16-2036 2,386.30 83.62 2,302.68 23,434.48
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171 08-16-2036 2,386.30 78.68 2,307.62 21,126.86
172 09-16-2036 2,386.30 70.93 2,315.37 18,811.49
173 10-16-2036 2,386.30 61.12 2,325.18 16,486.31
174 11-16-2036 2,386.30 55.35 2,330.95 14,155.36
175 12-16-2036 2,386.30 45.99 2,340.31 11,815.05
2036 TOTALS: 28,635.60 1,064.17 27,571.43

176 01-16-2037 2,386.30 39.67 2,346.63 9,468.42
177 02-16-2037 2,386.30 31.79 2,354.51 7,113.91
178 03-16-2037 2,386.30 21.57 2,364.73 4,749.18
179 04-16-2037 2,386.30 15.95 2,370.35 2,378.83
180 05-16-2037 2,386.56 7,73 2,378.83 0.00
2037 TOTALS: 11,931.76 116.71 11,815.05

TOTALS: 429,534.26 105,990.26 323,544.00

NOTICE: This is an estimated loan amortization schedule. Actual amounts may vary if payments are made on different dates or in different

amounts.
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